506980798 11/16/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7027637

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JONATHAN DAVID WALDERN	01/18/2021
ALASTAIR JOHN GRANT	12/20/2020
MILAN MOMCILO POPOVICH	12/18/2020
SHIBU ABRAHAM	11/10/2021
BAEDDAN GEORGE HILL	12/18/2020
TSUNG-JUI HO	12/18/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DIGILENS INC.
Street Address:	1288 HAMMERWOOD AVENUE
City:	SUNNYVALE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94089

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number			
PCT Number:	US2020048590			
Application Number:	17006569			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)852-0004

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9498520000

Email: pair@kppb.com

Correspondent Name: KPPB LLP

Address Line 1: 2190 S. TOWNE CENTRE PLACE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: ANAHEIM, CALIFORNIA 92806

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	D26-06369.US.PCT
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	AGNES POON
SIGNATURE:	/Agnes Poon/
DATE SIGNED:	11/16/2021

506980798 REEL: 058161 FRAME: 0850

Total Attachments: 37 source=06369.us.pctassgn#page1.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page2.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page3.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page4.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page5.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page6.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page7.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page8.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page9.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page10.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page11.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page12.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page13.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page14.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page15.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page16.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page17.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page18.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page19.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page20.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page21.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page22.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page23.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page24.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page25.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page26.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page27.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page28.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page29.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page30.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page31.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page32.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page33.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page34.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page35.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page36.tif source=06369.us.pctassgn#page37.tif

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, Jonathan David Waldern, Alastair John Grant, Milan Momcilo Popovich, Shibu Abraham, Baeddan George Hill, and Tsung-Jui Ho, (Assignor(s)) have made certain new and useful inventions, improvement and/or designs set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled EVACUATING BRAGG GRATINGS AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING, filed on August 28, 2020 and having been assigned Application No. PCT/US2020/048590; and in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled EVACUATING BRAGG GRATINGS AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING, filed on August 28, 2020 and having been assigned Application No. 17/006,569 (Assigned Patent Applications);

WHEREAS, DigiLens Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 1288 Hammerwood Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94089 (**Assignee**), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvement and/or designs and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor(s) and Assignee do hereby enter into the following Assignment Agreement.

1. Definitions

The **Assigned Patent Rights** means certain new and useful inventions, improvements, and designs made by the **Assignor(s)** for which the **Assigned Patent Applications** have been or will be filed.

The Assigned Patent Rights also includes:

- the Assigned Patent Applications;
- all Letters Patent granted based upon an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any inventions, improvements, and designs disclosed by an application for Letters
 Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any provisional patent application to which priority is claimed under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) by an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights and any conversion under 37 C.F.R. 1.53(c)(2) or (3) that has not previously been assigned by the Assignor(s);
- all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and any design patent application claiming priority to an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;

- any revival, reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any substitute application filed based upon an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any priority rights associated with an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights, including priority under International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms and all applications in which a right of priority is claimed and any Letters Patent, Design Patent, Utility Model, or equivalent granted therefrom;
- any legal equivalents of priority rights associated with an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights, including priority under International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms and all applications in which a right of priority is claimed and any Letters Patent, Design Patent, Utility Model, or equivalent granted therefrom; and
- any right to sue for infringement of any right arising from the filing of an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights.

2. Assignment of the Assigned Patent Rights

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Assignor(s)** confirm that they have and/or otherwise do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **Assignee**, and the successors, and assigns of the **Assignee** all right, title, and interest in and to the **Assigned Patent Rights** for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries.

3. Cooperation Agreement

The **Assignor(s)** further agree without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of **Assignee**, to:

- promptly provide Assignee, upon request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Assigned Patent Rights, including, but not limited to, copies of any documents evidencing conception and/or reduction to practice within Assignor(s)' possession;
- cooperate with Assignee in the protection and prosecution of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- testify with respect to all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Assigned Patent Rights in any interference, post grant review, inter partes review, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto;

- review, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, or enforce the Assigned Patent Rights; and
- perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Assigned Patent Rights.

4. Assignor(s) Representations

The **Assignor(s)** hereby represent and warrant that they have not entered into any assignment, license agreement, sale agreement, or encumbrance that conflicts with the assignment of the **Assigned Patent Rights**.

5. Authorization to Issue Patents in Name of Assignee

The Assignor(s) and Assignee hereby confirm that the assignment to the Assignee of all rights in the Assigned Patent Rights includes authorization by the Assignor(s) for the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and officials of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue any Letters Patent arising from the Assigned Patent Rights to the Assignee, its successors, or assigns.

Assignor(s) grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this **Assignment** any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This **Assignment** may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same **Assignment**.

-3-

			Jonsthan Devid Waldern 11481 Old Ranch Road Los Altos Hills, CA 94024
			Witnessed by:
TESTIMO	YY WHEREOF	i Alastair Joh	n Grant hereumo sel my hand this
TESTIMO!	YY WHEREOF	i Alastair Joh 20	n Grant hereunto set my hand this
TESTIMO! / of	YY WHEREOF	7 Alastair Joh 20	n Grant hereunto set my hand this
TESTIMO! / af	YY WHEREOF	7 Alastair Joh 20	n Grant hereunto set my hand this
TESTIMO!	YY WHEREOF	i Alastair Joh 20	
TES (1940)	YY WHEREOF	i Alastair Joh	n Grant hereunto set my hand this Alastair John Grant 1370 Via De Los Reyes San Jose, CA 95120
TESTIMO	YY WHEREOF	i Alastair Joh	Alastair John Grant 1370 Via De Los Reyes

...ij.

D26-06369.US.PCT	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Milan day of	Momcilo Popovich , hereunto set my hand this 20
	Milan Momcilo Popovich 53 Westfield Road Leicester LE3 6HU, GB
	Witnessed by:
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Shibu of, 20	Abraham , hereunto set my hand this day
	Shibu Abraham 1288 Hammerwood Avenue

Witnessed by:

Sunnyvale, CA 94089

D26-06369.US.PCT	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Baeddan Ge day of 20	orge Hill, hereunto set my hand this
	Baeddan George Hill 1288 Hammerwood Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94089
Witi	nessed by:
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Tsung-Jui F	lo , hereunto set my hand this day of
_	
	Tsung-Jui Ho 1288 Hammerwood Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94089
Wit	nessed by:
Assignee Mereby accepts this Assignmen	ıt:
/ HILL AL SH-	CEO
Name Michael Angel Title	
Christopher Pickett	

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, Jonathan David Waldern, Alastair John Grant, Milan Momcilo Popovich, Shibu Abraham, Baeddan George Hill, and Tsung-Jui Ho, (Assignor(s)) have made certain new and useful inventions, improvement and/or designs set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled EVACUATING BRAGG GRATINGS AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING, filed on August 28, 2020 and having been assigned Application No. PCT/US2020/048590; and in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled EVACUATING BRAGG GRATINGS AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING, filed on August 28, 2020 and having been assigned Application No. 17/006,569 (Assigned Patent Applications);

WHEREAS, DigiLens Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 1288 Hammerwood Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94089 (**Assignee**), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvement and/or designs and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor(s) and Assignee do hereby enter into the following Assignment Agreement.

1. Definitions

The **Assigned Patent Rights** means certain new and useful inventions, improvements, and designs made by the **Assignor(s)** for which the **Assigned Patent Applications** have been or will be filed.

The Assigned Patent Rights also includes:

- the Assigned Patent Applications;
- all Letters Patent granted based upon an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any inventions, improvements, and designs disclosed by an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any provisional patent application to which priority is claimed under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) by an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights and any conversion under 37 C.F.R. 1.53(c)(2) or (3) that has not previously been assigned by the Assignor(s);
- all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and any design patent application claiming priority to an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;

- any revival, reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any substitute application filed based upon an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any priority rights associated with an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights, including priority under International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms and all applications in which a right of priority is claimed and any Letters Patent, Design Patent, Utility Model, or equivalent granted therefrom;
- any legal equivalents of priority rights associated with an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights, including priority under International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms and all applications in which a right of priority is claimed and any Letters Patent, Design Patent, Utility Model, or equivalent granted therefrom; and
- any right to sue for infringement of any right arising from the filing of an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights.

2. Assignment of the Assigned Patent Rights

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Assignor(s)** confirm that they have and/or otherwise do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **Assignee**, and the successors, and assigns of the **Assignee** all right, title, and interest in and to the **Assigned Patent Rights** for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries.

3. Cooperation Agreement

The **Assignor(s)** further agree without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of **Assignee**, to:

- promptly provide Assignee, upon request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Assigned Patent Rights, including, but not limited to, copies of any documents evidencing conception and/or reduction to practice within Assignor(s)' possession;
- cooperate with Assignee in the protection and prosecution of the Assigned Patent Rights;

- review, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, or enforce the Assigned Patent Rights; and
- perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Assigned Patent Rights.

4. Assignor(s) Representations

The **Assignor(s)** hereby represent and warrant that they have not entered into any assignment, license agreement, sale agreement, or encumbrance that conflicts with the assignment of the **Assigned Patent Rights**.

5. Authorization to Issue Patents in Name of Assignee

The Assignor(s) and Assignee hereby confirm that the assignment to the Assignee of all rights in the Assigned Patent Rights includes authorization by the Assignor(s) for the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and officials of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue any Letters Patent arising from the Assigned Patent Rights to the Assignee, its successors, or assigns.

Assignor(s) grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this **Assignment** any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This **Assignment** may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same **Assignment**.

-3-

D26-06369.US.PCT	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Jonathan day of, 20_	David Waldern, hereunto set my hand this
	Jonathan David Waldern 11481 Old Ranch Road Los Altos Hills, CA 94024
	Witnessed by:
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Alastair Joday of, 20 <u>20</u> .	ohn Grant, hereunto set my hand this 20^{11}
	MATA
	Alastair John Grant 1370 Via De Los Reyes San Jose, CA 95120
w	itnessed by:

D26-06369.US.PCT	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Milan day of	Momcilo Popovich , hereunto set my hand this 20
	Milan Momcilo Popovich 53 Westfield Road Leicester LE3 6HU, GB
	Witnessed by:
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Shibu of, 20	Abraham, hereunto set my hand this day
	Shibu Abraham 1288 Hammerwood Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94089

Witnessed by:

D26-06369.US.PCT	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Baeddan Geo day of, 20,	rge Hill, hereunto set my hand this
	Baeddan George Hill 1288 Hammerwood Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94089
Witne	essed by:
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Tsung-Jui Ho	, hereunto set my hand this day of
·	Tsung-Jui Ho 1288 Hammerwood Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94089
Witn	essed by:
	•
Assignee Nereby accepts this Assignment:	
/ HL / 1- Set re	CEO
Name / Michael Angel Title	Date
Christopher Pickett	

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, Jonathan David Waldern, Alastair John Grant, Milan Momcilo Popovich, Shibu Abraham, Baeddan George Hill, and Tsung-Jui Ho, (Assignor(s)) have made certain new and useful inventions, improvement and/or designs set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled EVACUATING BRAGG GRATINGS AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING, filed on August 28, 2020 and having been assigned Application No. PCT/US2020/048590; and in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled EVACUATING BRAGG GRATINGS AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING, filed on August 28, 2020 and having been assigned Application No. 17/006,569 (Assigned Patent Applications);

WHEREAS, DigiLens Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 1288 Hammerwood Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94089 (**Assignee**), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvement and/or designs and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor(s) and Assignee do hereby enter into the following Assignment Agreement.

1. Definitions

The **Assigned Patent Rights** means certain new and useful inventions, improvements, and designs made by the **Assignor(s)** for which the **Assigned Patent Applications** have been or will be filed.

The Assigned Patent Rights also includes:

- the Assigned Patent Applications;
- all Letters Patent granted based upon an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any inventions, improvements, and designs disclosed by an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any provisional patent application to which priority is claimed under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) by an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights and any conversion under 37 C.F.R. 1.53(c)(2) or (3) that has not previously been assigned by the Assignor(s);
- all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and any design patent application claiming priority to an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;

- any revival, reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any substitute application filed based upon an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any priority rights associated with an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights, including priority under International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms and all applications in which a right of priority is claimed and any Letters Patent, Design Patent, Utility Model, or equivalent granted therefrom;
- any legal equivalents of priority rights associated with an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights, including priority under International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms and all applications in which a right of priority is claimed and any Letters Patent, Design Patent, Utility Model, or equivalent granted therefrom; and
- any right to sue for infringement of any right arising from the filing of an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights.

2. Assignment of the Assigned Patent Rights

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Assignor(s)** confirm that they have and/or otherwise do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **Assignee**, and the successors, and assigns of the **Assignee** all right, title, and interest in and to the **Assigned Patent Rights** for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries.

3. Cooperation Agreement

The **Assignor(s)** further agree without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of **Assignee**, to:

- promptly provide Assignee, upon request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Assigned Patent Rights, including, but not limited to, copies of any documents evidencing conception and/or reduction to practice within Assignor(s)' possession;
- cooperate with Assignee in the protection and prosecution of the Assigned Patent Rights;

- review, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, or enforce the Assigned Patent Rights; and
- perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Assigned Patent Rights.

4. Assignor(s) Representations

The **Assignor(s)** hereby represent and warrant that they have not entered into any assignment, license agreement, sale agreement, or encumbrance that conflicts with the assignment of the **Assigned Patent Rights**.

5. Authorization to Issue Patents in Name of Assignee

The Assignor(s) and Assignee hereby confirm that the assignment to the Assignee of all rights in the Assigned Patent Rights includes authorization by the Assignor(s) for the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and officials of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue any Letters Patent arising from the Assigned Patent Rights to the Assignee, its successors, or assigns.

Assignor(s) grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this **Assignment** any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This **Assignment** may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same **Assignment**.

-3-

n	26-	06369	1	IC	Dr	\T
8 8	ZO-	いわいわさ	ŧ	1.7	- 1	, E

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Jona day of	athan David Waldern, hereunto set my hand this _, 20
	Jonathan David Waldern 11481 Old Ranch Road Los Altos Hills, CA 94024
	Witnessed by:
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Alast day of, 20	tair John Grant, hereunto set my hand this
	Alastair John Grant 1370 Via De Los Reyes San Jose, CA 95120
	Witnessed by:

y hand this
day

D26-06369.US.PCT	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Baeddan Geo day of, 20,	rge Hill, hereunto set my hand this
	Baeddan George Hill 1288 Hammerwood Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94089
Witne	essed by:
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Tsung-Jui Ho	, hereunto set my hand this day of
·	Tsung-Jui Ho 1288 Hammerwood Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94089
Witn	essed by:
	•
Assignee Nereby accepts this Assignment:	
/ HL / 1- Set re	CEO
Name / Michael Angel Title	Date
Christopher Pickett	

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, Jonathan David Waldern, Alastair John Grant, Milan Momcilo Popovich, Shibu Abraham, Baeddan George Hill, and Tsung-Jui Ho, (Assignor(s)) have made certain new and useful inventions, improvement and/or designs set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled EVACUATING BRAGG GRATINGS AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING, filed on August 28, 2020 and having been assigned Application No. PCT/US2020/048590; and in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled EVACUATING BRAGG GRATINGS AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING, filed on August 28, 2020 and having been assigned Application No. 17/006,569 (Assigned Patent Applications);

WHEREAS, DigiLens Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 1288 Hammerwood Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94089 (**Assignee**), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvement and/or designs and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor(s) and Assignee do hereby enter into the following Assignment Agreement.

1. Definitions

The **Assigned Patent Rights** means certain new and useful inventions, improvements, and designs made by the **Assignor(s)** for which the **Assigned Patent Applications** have been or will be filed.

The Assigned Patent Rights also includes:

- the Assigned Patent Applications;
- all Letters Patent granted based upon an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any inventions, improvements, and designs disclosed by an application for Letters
 Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any provisional patent application to which priority is claimed under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) by an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights and any conversion under 37 C.F.R. 1.53(c)(2) or (3) that has not previously been assigned by the Assignor(s);
- all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and any design patent application claiming priority to an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;

- any revival, reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any substitute application filed based upon an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any priority rights associated with an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights, including priority under International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms and all applications in which a right of priority is claimed and any Letters Patent, Design Patent, Utility Model, or equivalent granted therefrom;
- any legal equivalents of priority rights associated with an application for Letters
 Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights, including priority under
 International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of
 intellectual property in its various forms and all applications in which a right of
 priority is claimed and any Letters Patent, Design Patent, Utility Model, or
 equivalent granted therefrom; and
- any right to sue for infringement of any right arising from the filing of an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights.

2. Assignment of the Assigned Patent Rights

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Assignor(s)** confirm that they have and/or otherwise do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **Assignee**, and the successors, and assigns of the **Assignee** all right, title, and interest in and to the **Assigned Patent Rights** for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries.

3. Cooperation Agreement

The **Assignor(s)** further agree without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of **Assignee**, to:

- promptly provide Assignee, upon request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Assigned Patent Rights, including, but not limited to, copies of any documents evidencing conception and/or reduction to practice within Assignor(s)' possession;
- cooperate with Assignee in the protection and prosecution of the Assigned Patent Rights;

- review, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, or enforce the Assigned Patent Rights; and
- perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Assigned Patent Rights.

4. Assignor(s) Representations

The **Assignor(s)** hereby represent and warrant that they have not entered into any assignment, license agreement, sale agreement, or encumbrance that conflicts with the assignment of the **Assigned Patent Rights**.

5. Authorization to Issue Patents in Name of Assignee

The Assignor(s) and Assignee hereby confirm that the assignment to the Assignee of all rights in the Assigned Patent Rights includes authorization by the Assignor(s) for the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and officials of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue any Letters Patent arising from the Assigned Patent Rights to the Assignee, its successors, or assigns.

Assignor(s) grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this **Assignment** any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This **Assignment** may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same **Assignment**.

-3-

D26.	-06369	119	DO:	T
11/13	しいしいつしいい	CU.		ŧ

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Jonatha day of, 20	nn David Waldern, hereunto set my hand this
	Jonathan David Waldern 11481 Old Ranch Road Los Altos Hills, CA 94024
	Witnessed by:
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Alastair day of 20	John Grant, hereunto set my hand this
	Alastair John Grant 1370 Via De Los Reyes San Jose, CA 95120
,	Witnessed bv:

D26-06369.US.PCT	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Milan Mo day of, 20_	mcilo Popovich, hereunto set my hand this
	Milan Momcilo Popovich 53 Westfield Road Leicester LE3 6HU, GB
	/itnessed by: raham, hereunto set my hand this <u>(이</u> 부 day
	Shribu Abraham 1288 Hammerwood Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94089
vv	/itnessed by:

D26-06369.US.PCT	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Baeddan Geo day of, 20,	rge Hill, hereunto set my hand this
	Baeddan George Hill 1288 Hammerwood Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94089
Witne	essed by:
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Tsung-Jui Ho	, hereunto set my hand this day of
·	Tsung-Jui Ho 1288 Hammerwood Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94089
Witn	essed by:
	•
Assignee Nereby accepts this Assignment:	
/ HL / 1- Set re	CEO
Name / Michael Angel Title	Date
Christopher Pickett	

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, Jonathan David Waldern, Alastair John Grant, Milan Momcilo Popovich, Shibu Abraham, Baeddan George Hill, and Tsung-Jui Ho, (Assignor(s)) have made certain new and useful inventions, improvement and/or designs set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled EVACUATING BRAGG GRATINGS AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING, filed on August 28, 2020 and having been assigned Application No. PCT/US2020/048590; and in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled EVACUATING BRAGG GRATINGS AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING, filed on August 28, 2020 and having been assigned Application No. 17/006,569 (Assigned Patent Applications);

WHEREAS, DigiLens Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 1288 Hammerwood Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94089 (**Assignee**), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvement and/or designs and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, Assignor(s) and Assignee do hereby enter into the following Assignment Agreement.

1. Definitions

The **Assigned Patent Rights** means certain new and useful inventions, improvements, and designs made by the **Assignor(s)** for which the **Assigned Patent Applications** have been or will be filed.

The Assigned Patent Rights also includes:

- the Assigned Patent Applications;
- all Letters Patent granted based upon an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any inventions, improvements, and designs disclosed by an application for Letters
 Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any provisional patent application to which priority is claimed under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) by an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights and any conversion under 37 C.F.R. 1.53(c)(2) or (3) that has not previously been assigned by the Assignor(s);
- all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and any design patent application claiming priority to an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;

- any revival, reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any substitute application filed based upon an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any priority rights associated with an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights, including priority under International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms and all applications in which a right of priority is claimed and any Letters Patent, Design Patent, Utility Model, or equivalent granted therefrom;
- any legal equivalents of priority rights associated with an application for Letters
 Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights, including priority under
 International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of
 intellectual property in its various forms and all applications in which a right of
 priority is claimed and any Letters Patent, Design Patent, Utility Model, or
 equivalent granted therefrom; and
- any right to sue for infringement of any right arising from the filing of an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights.

2. Assignment of the Assigned Patent Rights

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Assignor(s)** confirm that they have and/or otherwise do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **Assignee**, and the successors, and assigns of the **Assignee** all right, title, and interest in and to the **Assigned Patent Rights** for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries.

3. Cooperation Agreement

The **Assignor(s)** further agree without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of **Assignee**, to:

- promptly provide Assignee, upon request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Assigned Patent Rights, including, but not limited to, copies of any documents evidencing conception and/or reduction to practice within Assignor(s)' possession;
- cooperate with Assignee in the protection and prosecution of the Assigned Patent Rights;

- review, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, or enforce the Assigned Patent Rights; and
- perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Assigned Patent Rights.

4. Assignor(s) Representations

The **Assignor(s)** hereby represent and warrant that they have not entered into any assignment, license agreement, sale agreement, or encumbrance that conflicts with the assignment of the **Assigned Patent Rights**.

5. Authorization to Issue Patents in Name of Assignee

The Assignor(s) and Assignee hereby confirm that the assignment to the Assignee of all rights in the Assigned Patent Rights includes authorization by the Assignor(s) for the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and officials of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue any Letters Patent arising from the Assigned Patent Rights to the Assignee, its successors, or assigns.

Assignor(s) grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this **Assignment** any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This **Assignment** may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same **Assignment**.

-3-

n	26-	06369	1	IC	Dr	\T
8 8	ZO-	いわいわさ	ŧ	1.7	- 1	, E

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Jona day of	athan David Waldern, hereunto set my hand this _, 20
	Jonathan David Waldern 11481 Old Ranch Road Los Altos Hills, CA 94024
	Witnessed by:
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Alast day of, 20	tair John Grant, hereunto set my hand this
	Alastair John Grant 1370 Via De Los Reyes San Jose, CA 95120
	Witnessed by:

D26-06369.US.PCT	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Milan M day of, 20	lomcilo Popovich, hereunto set my hand this
	Milan Momcilo Popovich 53 Westfield Road Leicester LE3 6HU, GB
	Witnessed by: braham, hereunto set my hand this day
	Shibu Abraham 1288 Hammerwood Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94089

Witnessed by:

D26-06369	O.US.PCT					
IN TESTIN	IONY WHEREOF,	l, Baeddar	i Georgi	e Hill, hereunto set n	ny hand this	18
day of De	ecember	, 20 <u>2.0</u> .				
				7	30	
				laeddan George Hill		
				288 Hammerwood A iunnyvale, CA 94089		
			,	diny raio, or o too		
			4	- 15 1		
			Witness	sed by: Brockle Ba	uless	
					3	
IN TESTIN	MONY WHERECE	I Tempa.	bii Un h	ereunto set my hand	1 this	day of
***************************************	, 20		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	the contract of the contract o		
				sung-Jui Ho		
				288 Hammerwood A	venue	
			S	Sunnyvale, CA 94089	ķ.	
			Witnes	sed by:		
	1					
Assiance	hereby accepts th	is Assian	ment:			
		24				
/ /M.	4//2	Z//~	CFO -	CEO		
Name	Michael Angel	- Limmon	Title		Date	
***	Christopher Pick	ett				

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, I/We, Jonathan David Waldern, Alastair John Grant, Milan Momcilo Popovich, Shibu Abraham, Baeddan George Hill, and Tsung-Jui Ho, (Assignor(s)) have made certain new and useful inventions, improvement and/or designs set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled EVACUATING BRAGG GRATINGS AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING, filed on August 28, 2020 and having been assigned Application No. PCT/US2020/048590; and in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled EVACUATING BRAGG GRATINGS AND METHODS OF MANUFACTURING, filed on August 28, 2020 and having been assigned Application No. 17/006,569 (Assigned Patent Applications);

WHEREAS, DigiLens Inc., a California corporation, having a place of business at 1288 Hammerwood Avenue, Sunnyvale, California 94089 (**Assignee**), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvement and/or designs and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, **Assignor(s)** and **Assignee** do hereby enter into the following Assignment Agreement.

1. Definitions

The **Assigned Patent Rights** means certain new and useful inventions, improvements, and designs made by the **Assignor(s)** for which the **Assigned Patent Applications** have been or will be filed.

The Assigned Patent Rights also includes:

- the Assigned Patent Applications;
- all Letters Patent granted based upon an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any inventions, improvements, and designs disclosed by an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any provisional patent application to which priority is claimed under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e) by an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights and any conversion under 37 C.F.R. 1.53(c)(2) or (3) that has not previously been assigned by the Assignor(s);
- all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, and any design patent application claiming priority to an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;

- any revival, reissue, reexamination, renewal or extension of an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any substitute application filed based upon an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights;
- any priority rights associated with an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights, including priority under International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms and all applications in which a right of priority is claimed and any Letters Patent, Design Patent, Utility Model, or equivalent granted therefrom;
- any legal equivalents of priority rights associated with an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights, including priority under International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions for the protection of intellectual property in its various forms and all applications in which a right of priority is claimed and any Letters Patent, Design Patent, Utility Model, or equivalent granted therefrom; and
- any right to sue for infringement of any right arising from the filing of an application for Letters Patent forming part of the Assigned Patent Rights.

2. Assignment of the Assigned Patent Rights

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, **Assignor(s)** confirm that they have and/or otherwise do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to **Assignee**, and the successors, and assigns of the **Assignee** all right, title, and interest in and to the **Assigned Patent Rights** for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries.

3. Cooperation Agreement

The **Assignor(s)** further agree without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of **Assignee**, to:

- promptly provide Assignee, upon request, with all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Assigned Patent Rights, including, but not limited to, copies of any documents evidencing conception and/or reduction to practice within Assignor(s)' possession;
- cooperate with Assignee in the protection and prosecution of the Assigned Patent Rights;

- review, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, or enforce the Assigned Patent Rights; and
- perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Assigned Patent Rights.

4. Assignor(s) Representations

The **Assignor(s)** hereby represent and warrant that they have not entered into any assignment, license agreement, sale agreement, or encumbrance that conflicts with the assignment of the **Assigned Patent Rights**.

5. Authorization to Issue Patents in Name of Assignee

The Assignor(s) and Assignee hereby confirm that the assignment to the Assignee of all rights in the Assigned Patent Rights includes authorization by the Assignor(s) for the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and officials of any other country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue any Letters Patent arising from the Assigned Patent Rights to the Assignee, its successors, or assigns.

Assignor(s) grants the attorney of record the power to insert on this **Assignment** any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

This **Assignment** may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same **Assignment**.

-3-

n	26-	06369	1	IC	Dr	\T
8 8	ZO-	いわいわさ	ŧ	1.7	- 1	, E

N TESTIMONY WHER day of		David Waldern , hereunto set my hand this
		Jonathan David Waldern 11481 Old Ranch Road Los Altos Hills, CA 94024
		Witnessed by:
IN TESTIMONY WHERI	EOF, I, Alastair Jol , 20	hn Grant, hereunto set my hand this
		Alastair John Grant 1370 Via De Los Reyes San Jose, CA 95120
	Wii	tnessed by:

D26-06369.US.PCT	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Milan day of	Momcilo Popovich , hereunto set my hand this 20
	Milan Momcilo Popovich 53 Westfield Road Leicester LE3 6HU, GB
	Witnessed by:
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Shibu of, 20	Abraham , hereunto set my hand this day
	Shibu Abraham 1288 Hammerwood Avenue

Witnessed by:

Sunnyvale, CA 94089

D26-06369.US.PCT	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Baeddan G	Seorge Hill, hereunto set my hand this
	Baeddan George Hill
	1288 Hammerwood Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94089
w	itnessed by:
»*	inicason ny.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, Tsung-Jui	Ho , hereunto set my hand this $\underline{//8}$ day of
	Tsung-Juli Ho
	1288 Hammerwood Avenue Sunnyvale, CA 94089
,	
V	itnessed by:
Assigned hereby accepts this Assignme	ent:
/ Max 1/2 xtt -	CEO
<i></i>	tle Date
/ Christopher Pickett	

PATENT REEL: 058161 FRAME: 0887

RECORDED: 11/16/2021